
71 Written A raw rs MARCH 14, 1978 Written Answer*

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILI
ZERS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA):
(a) Of the four refineries under Indian Oil Corporation some surplus staff have been identified at Gaubati and Barauni Refineries.

(b) The number of surplus stall identified at the above two refineries is as under:
Gauhati Refinery — 155 workmen Barauni Refinery — 659 workmen Of the surpluses at Gauhati, 63 wor kers belong to the Security Depart ment of the Refinery who were ren dered surplus from January 1977 as a result of induction of central Indus trial Security Force.
Particulars of ail the surplus em ployees are being notified from time to time through Director-General of Employment & Training to the various public undertakings for their possible absorption against the requirement of the said undertakings.

Transportation Staff
2713. SHRI RAM PRAKASH

TR1PATHI. Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the channel of promotion of transportation staff over all Indian Railways Zonewise;

(b) whether it differs from zone t«
rone; and

(c) if so, the reasons thereof?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
SHEO NARAIN): (a) to (c) Infor mation is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Change in mode of payment for Crude Supply by Gularat

21714. SHRI VINODBHAI B.
SHETH: Will the Minister of PETRO
LEUM AND CHEMICALS AND FER
TILIZERS bp pleased to state:

(a) whelher Government is thinking of revising the mode of payment fot the crude supplied by Gujarat from Tonnage’ basis to ‘Ad valorem* basis;

(b) whether Government has receiv ed any representation in his regard from Government of Gujarat; and

(c) whether any change in the mode of payments will be effected with re trospective effect, if not, why?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTI
LIZERS (SHRI H. N BAHUGUNA):
(a) to (c). The question presumably relates to royalty on crude oil. The rate of royalty on crude oil is fixed keeping in view inter alia the sale price allowed to indigenous producers of crude oil at the well-hpad or the oilfield as the case may be The rate of royalty on crude oil and casing head condensate was enhanced from Rs 15/- per tonne to Rs§ 42/- per tonne with effect from 8th September,
1976

The Government of Gujarat have suggested that the rate of royalty should be fixed at least at 10 per cent of the full posted price of analogous Middle Eastern crudes or based on the pooled price payable by Indian refineries Under the provisions of the Oilfields (Regulation and Develop ment) Act, 1948, the rate of royalty can be enhanced only once in 4 years
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